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FACS IMILE (414) 273-7897 

February 3, 1994 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
4041 N. Richards Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53212 

Re: Perkins Avenue Facility 
1005 Perkins Avenue 
Waukesha, Wisconsin 
DNR File Reference 4440-2916 

Dear Ms. Graefe: 

CATH ERINE MODE EASTHAM 

WI LLIAM R. WEST 

JANICE L. GAUTHIER 

DOUGLAS S. KNOTT 

KEN NE T H A. HOOGST RA 

J. DOUGLAS F ITZGERAL D 

MARKS . DIESTELMEIER 

GLE N E. LAVY 

LINDA S. M CPIKE 

DEANNA C. KRESS 

OF COUNSE L 

R I C H ARD S. GIBBS 

THOMAS 8. FIFIELD 

This letter is a follow-up to my correspondence to you of 
December 2, 1993, regarding the removal of contaminated soil at the 
facility referenced above. I am submitting to you at this time a 
letter report dated February 2, 1994, prepared by Versar, Inc. 
This report outlines the current status of the removal operations 
pertaining to certain contaminated soils at the east lot of the 
facility. This letter report supplements the Phase III 
Environmental Assessment and Conceptual Action Plan that I 
forwarded to you with my December 2 letter. As indicated in the 
report, Versar is awaiting receipt of necessary permits to conclude 
the final disposal of the soils. I will advise you once the soils 
have been removed from the site, so that we may obtain site 
closure. 

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the 
status of this matter. Thank you very much. 

DJE/mss 
Enclosure 
cc: Jon Hill (w/o enclosure) 

Sincerely, 

Doug Dahlberg (w/o enclosure) 

& WILLIAMS, S.C. 

~-



Mr. David Edquist 
Gibbs, Roper, Loots, and Williams, S.C . 
735 North Water Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Subject: Foundry Sand Containing PCB Contamination 
East Lot, Perkins Avenue Site 
Waukesha, Wisconsin 
Versar Project No. 1871.004 

Dear Mr. Edquist: 

February 2, 1994 

Wew..~..,_fu__C, , 

CP.R/CP.P 

no -it .J.,a o " 1 8 q o 

The purpose of this letter is to present the results from Phase III remedial action, and is to amend 
Versar's Phase III Assessment and Conceptual Action Plan report for the above referenced site. The 
report was submitted in November 1993 and detailed the multi-phased investigation to verify the presence 
and areal extent of PCB contamination, as well as to propose clean up alternatives for PCB impacted 
soils . 

The site has an approximate area of 150 feet square which contains fill deposits composed of foundry 
sand with minor amounts of wood, brick, and concrete fragments . PCBs were detected in surface and 
test pit sampling during the Phase II investigation. Completion of the Phase III investigations delineated 
PCB contaminant extent and in place quantities through the use of soil borings with surface and 
subsurface sampling. Both hazardous and non hazardous levels of PCBs were found in the fill . PCBs 
in concentrations above 50 parts per million (ppm) are considered hazardous , while levels less than 50 
ppm are considered non hazardous. The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) has set 
5 ppm as an action level for remediation of PCB contamination. Based on the quantity and extent of PCB 
contamination, excavation and disposal of contaminated soils was the selected to expedite remediation. 
Excavated soils would be disposed of in a permitted landfill facility . 

Groundwater monitoring well EMW-03 was located within the boundaries of soil to be removed. The 
well was abandoned per WDNR guidelines on December 9th and l0tl1

• The well casing was filled with 
bentonite chips on December 9th

. The chips were hydrated with distilled water over a 24 hour period. 
The well was cut at 3 feet below ground surface when the remedial excavation reached its location on 
December 10th

• A copy of the well abandonment report and procedures is included in Appendix E. 

Initial remedial activities were performed by E & K Hazardous Waste, and occurred on December 9th and 
10th

• All on-site activities were observed by a Versar field geologist. Based on previous analytical 
results, soil was excavated and segregated into hazardous and non hazardous stockpiles. Excavated 
material was placed on and covered by polyethylene sheeting. Excavation floor and sidewall samples, 
taken by Versar, were analyzed by CBC Environmental Laboratories. Sidewall samples were collected 
every 20 linear feet of sidewall face. Floor samples were collected at a frequency of a single sample for 
every 400 square feet of excavation floor. Analytical results indicate PCB concentrations above action 
levels in four floor (ie; F-2, F-4, F-6, and F-9) sample locations. PCB concentrations ranging between 

MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE • 1520 Ken sington Road • Suite 115 • Oak Brook • Illinoi s 60521 
Telephone (708) 990-7555 • FAX (708) 990-7585 



Mr. David Edquist 
Gibbs, Roper, Loots, and Williams, S.C. 
Project No. 1871.004 

February 2, 1994 
Page 2 

5 and 50 ppm were found in three locations. A fourth location was found to contain PCBs in excess of 
50 ppm. Refer to Figure 9 for initial excavation geometry and sample locations, Table 3 for analytical 
results, and Appendix F for laboratory data sheets. 

E & K mobilized by the site on December 17tl' for a subsequent phase of soil removal. Additional soils 
were removed in the location of the four floor samples which exceeded the WDNR action limits and 
placed into appropriate stockpiles. Four additional floor samples were taken which replicated the failed 
sample locations. Analytical results indicate that one (ie; F-10) of the four samples contained PCB 
concentrations above the 5 ppm action level. Refer to Figure 10 for excavation geometry and sample 
locations, Table 3 for analytical results, and Appendix F for laboratory data sheets. 

The single analytical hit, sample F-10, from the second remedial effort was located at the deepest portion 
of the excavation. Versar mobilized to the site on December 23 rd to take four more floor samples (ie; 
F-14, F-15, F-16, and F-17) in the vicinity of F-10. Two samples were from the same level as F-10 and 
two samples were taken from a horizon four to six inches deeper than the failed sample. Analytical 
results indicate the horizon that F-10 was from still contain concentrations of PCBs which require 
remedial action as special waste (ie; F-14, and F-17). However, the lower horizons are free of PCBs 
above state action levels (ie; F-15, and F-16). The additional soil needing removal will be excavated to 
the depth where samples indicate PCB concentrations below WDNR action levels and added to existing 
stockpiled when E & K will be at the site to load stockpiled soil for disposal. Refer to Figure 11 for 
excavation geometry and sample locations, Table 3 for analytical results, and Appendix F for laboratory 
data sheets. 

Versar calculated that approximately 60 cubic yards of hazardous and 100 cubic yards on non-hazardous 
soil would be removed. This estimate was based on the net in place air space volume as determined by 
previous analytical results. The final stockpile geometry has an estimated volume between 75 to 85 cubic 
yards of hazardous and 120 to 130 cubic yards of non-hazardous soil. The difference between the initial 
estimate and final soil volume can be attributed to both excavation of additional soils due to failed floor 
samples, and bulking from removing compacted soil and placing it into uncompacted stockpiles. 
Additional bulking may occur from filling dump trailers for transporting waste to disposal facilities. 

Disposal cost will be based upon the total weight of soil brought to the landfill. The disposal facilities 
will utilize truck scales to determine the weight of the soil being disposed. The percentage of moisture 
in the soil will be a factor in soil disposal weights. Actual quantities of soil, removed from the site, will 
be determined from scale tickets used for invoicing by disposal facilities. These weights will be used for 
reporting to the WDNR when remediation is completed. 

Presently, E & K is proceeding with obtaining the necessary permits for disposal of both hazardous and 
non hazardous soils. Attached are several Appendices which includes figures, analytical results, 
laboratory data sheets, and a photographic log all of which detail remedial activities taken at the site. 
This letter and attached appendices is an amendment to the Phase III Report submitted in November, 



Mr. David Edquist 
Gibbs, Roper, Loots, and Williams, S.C. 
Project No. 1871.004 

February 2, 1994 
Page 3 

1993. The attachments are consistent with the sequence in the Phase III Report. Please forward this 
amendment to the WDNR personnel you have been working with. An additional letter amendment 
explaining soil disposal sites and quantities can be drafted after those task are completed, if it is deemed 
necessary by the WDNR. Please feel free to contact us, or Mark Strack at (708) 990-7555 if you have 
any questions or comments. 

cc: Mark Strack, Versar 

MM/mm 

Attachments 

Sincerely, 

Michael Melton 
Project Geologist 

~~ 
Project Manager 



APPENDIXE 

WDNR WELL ABANDONMENT FORMS 
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Depunrncnt of N litura.l Resources Fam\ 3300-5B Rev. 7-89 

1\11 abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 111, NR 112 or NR 141, Wis. 
dmin. Code, whichever is applicable. Also, see instructions on back. 

Well/Drillholc/ilor.:hok 
UJCliUOn 

Nf.. 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Sec.~ ; T. ~ N; R. -1.!J_ 
(If applicable) 

Gov't Lot Grid Nwnbcr 

Grid Location 

.:J?,A~I -~ ft.lef°N. □ s., ~</7'14$7. t ft.lff"E. □ W. 

(7) 

I 

rillliok/Boreholc onstruction Compleu:d 

(0aLC) <a:Jrzlct ~ 
F I 

l!:rMonitoring Well 

0 WaLCrWell 
0 Drillhole 

D Borehole 

Cons~~n Report Available? 

~Yes D No 

~~ction Type: 
~ Drilled D Driven (Sll!l<lpoint) D Dug 
0 0tller (Specify) ______________ _ 

~lion Type: 
~ Unconsolidated Formation 

Total Well Depth (ft.) J,6": I · 
(From grow\Cisurlacc) 

Casing Depth (ft.) ;2f": / 

D Bedrock 

Casing Diameter (ins.)~ 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? B'ves D No D Unknow 

If Yes, To Wlw Depth? ~ -J.c{ ,'-o .!J!fl fuf- Feet 

Scaling Material Used 

Pwe. ~ ld r.J,~? ·'· .1.,t. 

(2) FACll.II' NAME 
riginal Well 0wn<:r (if Known) 

I/WIG 

.ill! o Abandonment 

- ';'ft,..~ (0,H,. r /'f'i :J 

(4) .Depth Lo WaLt:! (Fcct) 

Pump & Piping Removed'! 
Liner(s) Removed? 

Screen Removed? 

Casing Left in Place? 

If No, Explain 

Did Matcri.u Seule After 24 Hours'! 
If Y cs, Was Hole Rctopp,.:d'! 

Y cs D No ~ Not Applicable 

Y cs O No Er Not Applicable 

cs □ No 
~esONo 
D Yes [j1fo 
D Yes0 No 

(5) Required Mei.hod of Pla..:i.ui; Scaling Material 

(B't'onductor Pipe-Grav iLy O Collductor Pipc.:-l'umped 

0 Dump Bailer O Other (Explaiu) 

(6) ScaliJLg M.itcrials For moni1.CJriJ1g wells and 

0 Ne.it Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

0 Sand-Cement (Coucrc.:L..:) Grout 

0 Concrete 

0 Clay-Sand Slurry 

D Bentonite-S.ind Slurry 

[91:liipped Bentonitc 

No . Yard:., 
From (FL) To (Ft.) Sacks Sciua.nl 

or Volume 

Surface ~~~/ ~ ~«.. 

1 0 lkntonitc.: PelleLS 

D Granular Ikntonite 

Mix Riuiu or Mud Weight 

1\114-



~teo== ·nsin.....,,. 
Ucpartmcnt of Na.ruraJ Resources • 

Rev, 1-90 

facility ID Number Dale . 
,t-#-13 

1compl~d I y (N~,;,111~)-irm) , / 
I IY/ftJf}A n11/~ , VWso./ 

Wei! Name 

~ 
Well ID 
Numb.:r Well Location N S E W 

Date 
Established 

Wc:11 Casing Elevations Refcraice Type of Well ( ✓) Gradicn1 
~--r--~--,,T"""ot_o...,f,.......,--,,G,...ro_un_d,-+--...,S..,..1'te-t Scrcat Well 1-"T--r--r-~--------.-, A-'--_ ..... .,.....,.c_ ,...,,S,-d.s~ U S D 

MSL n ~ ~ ::e; ~ .-.ban- '--"'• t , , 
Di:im Typ:: Well a.~ing Surl'a.cc ( ✓ \ -r'~rn Length Depth :;: O Ii. :::::; Otha- a:n:d Apply or N 

/t/ /Jf I 

I'?•' 

... 

V v 



DEC-13-1993 12:10 FROM CHEM BIO 

14/13/93 

VERSAR, INC. - HID\t'EST REGIONAL OFFICE 
:520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
I~ BROOK ,IL 60521 
Afrn: DOUG DAHLBERG 

ICICI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIEStNC. 

LABORATORY REPORT 

itJiPLE 93343-E02366 W-8/\lALL SAMPLE #8/SOIL/VHE OLD EAST LOT/ 
PROJECT# 1871.004 

11\TE COLLECTED 12/09/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/09/93 

TO 

liitESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 
L-bNT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANOARO SAMPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

EST @IE RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPH 
IROCLOR 1221 <l.0 PPH 
IROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPH 

AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPM 
rLOR 1248 <1.0 PPM 

OCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
OCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPM 

rCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

ANALYZED 

12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/09/93 

17089907585 P.02 

METHOD 

SW846 8080 
S',/846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
$\,'846 8080 
SW846 8080 
SW846 8080 
$\,'846 8080 
S'r/846 3540 

PAGE 1 

E102 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

LIMIT 

iLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT: SOIL 
SAHPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES {NON-WATER, NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
~FTER RECEIPT. NIT= NOT TESTED, NIA= NOT APPLICABLE, N/0 • NOT DETECTED. 
~•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO K-\TRIX INTERFERENCE. #•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$ a ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXTRACT VOLUHE. 
iIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL ~uJlJ"4l.4' l,_/ _____ _ 

140 East Ryan Rood, Oak Creek. WI 53l54-.ll599 • Ll 14-764-7005 • FAX 41.1•76'1-0.186 • l-800-422-2195 
- - . -· . .. . .. --- -··- .... ~--~. _,_ ~_ ........ __ .'C{xx.~~~xxxx.xxxxxxxxxx 



DEC-13-1993 12:10 FROM CHEM BIO 

---i/13/93 

VERSAR, INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 

EO KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
BROOK .IL 60521 

N: DOUG DAHLBERG 

IGCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESmc. 

LABORATORY REPORT 

.AKPLE 93343-E02367 F-5/FLOOR SAMPLE #5/SOIL/VME OLD EAST LOT/ 
PROJECT# 1871.004 

;ATE COLLECTED 12/09/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/09/93 

TO 

gesERVEO: YES TEHf>ERATURE: ON ICE 
NT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

IEST NAME llil.!!:I UNITS 

AAOCLOR 1016 <1.0 PP11 
IROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPH 

ROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPM 
.AAOClOR 1242 <l.O Pf>H 

tOCLOR 1248 <1.0 PPH 
ROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
ROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 

PCS EXTRACTION COHPLETE 

I 

ANALYZED 

12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/09/93 

17089907585 P.03 

METHOD 

S\1846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
SW846 8080 
S\.1846 8080 
S\J846 8080 
SW845 3540 

PAGE l 

E102 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

LIMIT 

?LEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH AW< QUESTIONS. WATER SAHPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT;~·. 
SAHPLES ~ILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NQN-~ATER. NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 

IFTER RECEIPT. NIT c NOT TESTED, N/A = NOT APPLICABLE, N/0 • NOT DETECTED. 
= ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT OUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 

$ C ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAHPLE QUANTITY. +: ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO q~cr VOLUHE. 
fIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL~ 

140 East Ryan Road, Oal< Creek. WI 53154-4599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX 414·764-0486 • l-800-422-2195 . 
. - - .. - . . - ..•. WVVVVNVt,,f.,J./,N>,/_'J,/),,(),/VVVVYYY"'tV.Y'I.Y.'l.'L. 



DEC-13-1993 12:11 FROM CHEM BIO 

.2/13/93 

~RSAR, INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 

fr
o KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 

I 
BROOK • IL 60521 

TH: DOUG DAHLBERG 

,~1 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESJNc . 

LABORATORY REPORT 

;A.HPLE 93343-£02368 F-6/FLOOR SAMPLE #6/SOIL/VHE OLD EAST LOT/ 
PROJECT# 1871.004 

ESERVED: YES TEtt?EAATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

eTE COLLECTED 12/09/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/09/93 

NT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

EST HAHE RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <10 # PPli 
tOCLOR 1221 <10 # PPH 

OCLOR 1232 <10 # PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 <10 # PPH 

~LOR 1248 <10 # PPM 
LOR 1254 47 PPM 

ROCLOR 1260 <10 # PPH 
rCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

I 

ANALYZED 

12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/09/93 

17089907585 P.04 

fil!!iQQ. 

S\/846 8080 
~846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S\/846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S\.1846 8080 
S\/846 3540 

PAGE 1 

E102 9308803 \I04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

LIHIT 

LEASE ~ONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH AfN QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED O~ 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; m · 
AMPLE \IILL DIP SEO OF 6 WE AFTER RECEIPT; ~ASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER. NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
FTER RECEIPT. N/T e NOT TESTED. N/A = NOT APPLICABLE. N/0 • NOT DETECTED. 
• ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. N = ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
a ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +~ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXTRACT VOLUME. 

AIHA ACCREDITED . APPROVAL{)Jg.x ~~------



I 

DEC-13-1993 12:11 FROM CHEM BIO 

12/13/93 

SAHPLE 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESJNc. 

VERSAR, INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK • IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

93343-E02369 F-7/FLOOR SAMPLE #7/SOIL/VME OLD EAST LOT/ 
PROJECT# 1871.004 

DATE COLLECTED 12/09/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/09/93 
PRESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAHPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAME RESULT Will 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

ANALYZED 

12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/09/93 

17089907585 P.05 

METHOD 

SW846 8080 
S\.1846 8080 
$\/846 8080 
5""846 8080 
SW846 8080 
$\/846 8080 
s..'846 8080 
$\/846 3540 

PAGE l 

E102 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

!Jfil.! 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. \lATER SAMPLES ARE DISPO,SED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; SOIL 
SAMPLES \llll BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; \lASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER, NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T c NOT TESTED. NIA= NOT APPLICABLE, N/0 = NOT DETECTED. 
@ "' ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. # • ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT OUE TO SAHPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$~ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. 
AIHA ACCREDITED 

+=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO E)(~RACT VOLUME. 
APPROVAL /)1),, -'-=".U...-------

l.::10 East Ryan Rood. Oak Creek, WI 53154-d599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX '114-764-0486 • 1-800-d22-2195 



DEC-13-1993 12:11 FROM CHEM BIO 

:Z/13/93 

lkRSAR. INC. - HIOWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
~ BROOK .IL 60521 
1TH: DOUG DAHLBERG 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIEStNC. 

LABORATORY REPORT 

IUiPLE 93343-E04002 W-1/\.IALL SAHPLE #1/SOIL/VHE OLD EAST LOT/ 
PROJECT# 1871.004 

~~TE COLLECTED 12109/93 OATE RECEIVED 12/09193 
fESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

::)NT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

i:ST NAHE RESULT Ylilli 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPH 
IOCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPH 

OCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPM 
OCLOR 1242 . <1.0 PPH 

fCLOR 1248 <1.0 PPH 
OCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
OCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 

PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

ANALYZED 

12/10193 
12/10193 
12/10193 
12/10193 
12110193 
12/10193 
12/10193 
12/09193 

17089907585 P.06 

HETHOO 

Sil846 8080 
5'/846 8080 
SV846 8080 
S\/846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
SW846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S\1846 3540 

PAGE 1 

E102 9308803 W04 
CS/071 I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

LIHIT 

EASE C9NTACT.CLIENT SERVICES WITH Af('{ QUESTIONS. \,'ATER SAHPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT: Sil 
AHPLE \IILL BE E:D F 6 WEEKS F RE EIPT; \IASTE SAHPLES. (NON..\IATER. NON-SOIL) WILL 8£ RETURNED 6 WEEKS · 

TER RECEIPT. NIT• NOT TESTED, NIA= NOT APPLICABLE, NID • NOT DETECTED. 
• ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT CUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE.CONCENTRATION. 
~ ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAHPLE QUANTITY. +~ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO WJ.ACT VOLUME. 

A!HA ACCREDITED APPROVAL =fl:1..-'-'J/Uf""'_._ ____ _ 



DEC-13-1993 12: 12 FROM CHEM BIO 

./13/93 

..MPLE 

l~I 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESmc . 

LABORATORY REPORT 

VERSAR, INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

93343-E04003 W-2/'to/ALL SAHPLE #2/SOIL/VME OLD EAST LOT/ 
PROJECT# 1871.004 

ESERVEO: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

OOTE COLLECTEO 12/09/93 OATE RECEIVED 12/09/93 

ITT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

::ST NAHE RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <l.0 PPH 
:OCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPH 
:OCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPM 

AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPH 
mCLOR 1Z4ll <1.0 PPM 

CLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
OCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 

ITB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.07 

PAGE t 

E102 9308603 \./04 
CS/071 I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALYZED METHOD LIHIT 

12/10/93 S\/846 8080 
12/10/93 Sd846 8080 
12/10/93 S\1846 8080 
12/10/93 S\1846 8080 
12/10/93 S\1846 8080 
12/10/93 :SW846 8080 
12/10/93 S\1846 8080 
12/09/93 S\1846 3540 

EASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH AfN QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; SOIL 
PLES ILL BE DISP F WEEK · AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON-\lATER, NON-SOIL.) WILL SE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 

~ ER RECEIPT. Nn = NOT TESTED, N/A ~ NOT APPLICABLE, N/0 a NOT OETECTEO. 
II a ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO KIi.TRIX INTERFERENCE. #=ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 

• ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT OUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +=ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO ITT:,CT VOLUME. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL .... ~'-'-'-"--------

l.:10 East Ryan Road. Oak Creek. WI 53154-4599 • 41'1-76d-7005 • FAX 414-764•0486 • l-800·'122-2195 



DEC-13-1993 12:12 FROM CHEM BIO 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES1Nc. 

VERSAR, [NC. - HIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK , IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

!!U1PLE 93343-£04004 W-10/\IALL SAHPLE #10/SOIL/VHE OLD EAST LOT/ 
PROJECW 1871.004 

RESERVED: YES TEHPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

ITE COLLECTED 12/09/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/09/93 

NT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

EST NAME RESULT !.!!:!ill 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPH 
ROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPM 
IROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPM 

AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPM 
~LOR 1248 <1.0 PPM 
~LOR 1254 <l.O PPH 

OCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 

1a EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

I 

ANALYZED 

12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/09/93 

17089907585 P.08 

METHOD 

S\(846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S\l846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
SW846 8080 
SW846 8080 
S\1846 3540 

PAGE 1 

E102 9308803 \l04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

LIHIT 

lLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH AtN QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT: SOIL 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSEO OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAJjPLES (NON4'ATER. NON-SOIL} WILL BE RETURNED 6 ~EEKS 

lfFTER RECEIPT, N/T = NOT TESTED. N/A • NOT APPLICABLE. N/0 • NOT DETECTED • 
• a ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT OUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
s. ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +. ELEVATED DETECTtOH LIMIT ouE ro E~~cT voLUHE. 
flHA ACCREDITED . APPROVAL ..... {)Jf'-"-=tt,__V ____ _ 

J 140 East Ryon Road. Oak Creek. WI 53154•4599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX 414-764-0486 • 1-600-422-2195 
•• • -•- -••- ••" r-,,,,._•- • -•- --~t&C--L:~- ..&:.'"\,11')0")/"\"lr, 



I 

DEC-13-1993 12:12 FROM CHEM BIO 

ICEI 
ENVIRONMENTAi. 
LABORATORIESJNC. 

VERSAR. INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

93343-E04005 W-9/WALL SAMPLE #9/SOIL/VHE OLD EAST LOT/ 
PROJECT# 1871.004 

~TE COLLECTED 12/09/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/09/93 
ilESERVEO: YES TEHPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SA><PLE INTEG: HEETS STANOARO 

;ST NAHE RESULT illilll 

AROCLOR 1016 <l.0 PPH 
~LOR 1221 <l.0 PPH 

CLOR 1232 <l.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPH 
..::i.ocLOR 1248 <1.0 PPM 
t-ocLOR 12S4 <l.0 PPM 

AROCLOR 1260 <l.0 PPH 
ITB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

I 

ANALYZED 

12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/10/93 
12/09/93 

17089907585 P.09 

ttrrtmQ 

"S\{846 8080 
SW846 8080 
SW846 8080 
SW846 8080 
SW846 8080 
S'n'846 8080 

"S\,1846 8080 
'SW846 3540 

PAGE 1 

E102 9308803 V04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTOOY 

LlHlT 

~LEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AfIER RECEIPT;~­
SAHPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE· SAMPLES CNON-VATER. NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEfil(S 

JFTER RECEIPT. NIT= NOT TESTED, N/A = NOT APPLICABLE, H/0 = NOT DETECTED. 
• ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT OUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE .. # s ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 

$=ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT OUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXT]½CT VOLUME. 
fIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL ~l-AI,1-Lli:;..t.~rv _____ _ 

liiO East Ryon Rood, Oak Creek, Wl 5315'1-4599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX 414-76-1-0436 • 1-800-L122-2l95 
•• • -•- -••- ••"-"''-• .,. ---•L•---'-1-- 1.'.tf""IA"l"""C,-,('\"\("'\ 



LPLE 

DEC-14-1993 15:20 FROM CHEM BIO 

ICECI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESmc. 

VERSAR, INC. - HIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROADSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

93344-E02366 F-3/FLOOR #3/FOUNDRY SAND/OLD VHE EAST LOT 
OATE COLLECTED 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 
!RESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

IJNT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: HEETS STANOARO 

C, RESULT IJNITS 

OC 016 <l.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPM 

r.octoR 1232 <l.0 PPM 
OCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPH 

AROCLOR 1248 <1.0 PPH ro• 1254 <1.0 PPH 
OCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 
B EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

I 

I 

ANALYZED 

12/12/93 
12/12/93 
12/12/93 
12/12/93 
12/12/93 
12/12/93 
12/12/93 
12/10/93 

17089907585 P.02 

METOOO 

S',1846 8080 
:S',1846 8080 
5"'846 8080 
S\./846 8080 
SW846 8080 
S',.'846 8080 
5'11846 8080 
S1,1846 3580 

PAGE 1 

E102 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

LIHIT 

PLEASE·CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH /!JN QUESTIONS. YATER SAMPL§S ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT:~ 
SAMPLES WILL BE orsPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON41ATER. NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEl<S 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T • NOT TESTEO, N/A = NOT APPLICABLE, N/D ~ NOT DETECTED. . 
@ a ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. # c ELEVATED DETECTION LIHlT DUE TO SAHPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$ • ELEVAT£0 DETECTION LlHIT OUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. 
AlHA ACCREDITED 

+. ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO EXT?-:.TYOLUKE. 
APPROVAL--'~......,_...__ ___ _ 

140 East Rvan Road. Oo'k Creek. WI 5315<1-4599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX 414•76Ll-0486 • 1-800-422-2195 
...... _._.,.. - -"''-- ~ .......... ,..,o..,n'lr, 



DEC-14-1993 15:20 FROM CHEM BIO 

IOCI 
1'2/14/93 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESmc. 

VERSAR. INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

lABORATORY REPORT 

~PLE 93344-E02367 F-8/FLOOR #8/FOUNORY SANO/OLD VME EAST LOT 
DATE COLLECTED 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 
•RESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

:OHT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

l"EST NAttf; RESULT UNIT,,S 

-kocLOR 10 l6 <l.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPM 

t:OCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1248 <1.0 PPtt 

EROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
ROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPM 

PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

"17089907585 P. 03 

PAGE l 

E102 9308803 ~04 
CS/07/ / / 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALYZED HETHQO .!J.lfil 

12/12/93 :SW846 8080 
12/12/93 'SW846 8080 
12/12/93 S\,1846 8080 
12/12/93 "S\,1846 8080 
12/12/93 "S't,1846 8080 
12/12/93 S\1846 8080 
12/12/93 SW8~ 8080 
12/10/93 ·S\1846 3580 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. ~ATER SAHPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30-DAYS AFTER RECEIPT;_ SOIL 
SAHPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF. 6 YEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES {NON-WATER. NON-SOiL} YILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T c NOT TESTED, N/A • NOT APPLICABLE, N/0 = NOT DETECTED. . . 
@•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO ~TRIX INTERFERENCE. #=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. + = ELEVATED.OETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXT~!~OLUME. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL -...i,~d"'LI-""'-----

111n C,-,c:t Rvnn Rood. Oak Creek. WI 53154-4599 • 414·76'1-7005 • FAX 41<1-764-0486 • l-800-422-2195 
;._ ··-----.-..-



DEC-14-1993 1s:21 FROM CHEM BIO 

l~I 
1,/14/93 

ENVIRONMENTAi. 
LABORATORIESINC. 

VERSAR, INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY RE?ORT 

'AMPLE 93344-E02368 F-4/FLOOR #4/FOUNORY SANO/OLD VHE EAST LOT 
DATE COLLECTED 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 
•RESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: OH ICE 

TO 

:ONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

r.::, lliM!d !JNITS 

ROCLOR 016 <20 # PPH 

rOCLOR 1221 <20 # PPH 
ROCLOR 1232 <20 # PPM 
ROCLOR 1242 84 PPM 

AROCLOR 1248 <20 # PPH 
~ROCLOR 1254 <20 # PPH 
~OCLOR 1260 <20 # PPM 

PCB EXTRACTION COHPLETE 

17089907585 P.04 

PAGE 1 

El02 9308803 ~04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALYZED .METHOD LIMIT 

12/13/93 .SW846 8080 
12113/93 ·sw846 8080 
12/13/93 5"'846 8080 
12/13/93 S\1846 SOSO 
12/13/93 S\1846 8080 
12/13/93 5"846 8080 
12/13/93 SW846 8080 
12/10/93 S\1846 3580 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES_ WITH AJ« QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 OAYS AFTER RECEIPT: ~ 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIP!: WASTE SAHPLES (NON-WATER, NON-SOIL} WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T = NOT TESTED. N/A = NOT APPLICABLE. N/D = NOT DETECTED. 
@ G ELEVATED OETECTIOH LIHIT OUE TO HA.TRIX INTERFERENCE. # = ELEVATEO DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$ e ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAHPLE QUANTITY. + c ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT OUE TO EXTRAC]VQLUME. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL _ _..~....,_,_ ____ _ 

, •" c~r4 r.-.,~~ Dr,rvi llntt C:rP.P.k. WI 53154-4599 • 414-764-7005. FAX 41Ll-761.l-0486 • l-800-422-2195 



DEC-14-1993 15:21 FROM CHEM BIO 

IGCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
l.ABORATORIESmc. 

12/14/93 

VERSAR. INC. - HIO\.IEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK .IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

~AMPLE 93344-E02369 W-3/\.IALL f/3/FOUNORY SANO/OLD VHE EAST LOT 
PATE COLLECTED 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 

fRESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

-CONT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INT-EG: HEETS STANDARD 

,EST NAME RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1221 (1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 <l.O PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 <1.0 PPM I AROCLOR 1254 <l.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1260 <l.0 PPM 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

ANALYZED 

12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/10/93 

17089907585 P.05 

HETHOO 

SW846 WSO 
S\1846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S'rl846 8080 
SW846 8080 
$',{846 3580 

PAGE l 

El02 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

LIMIT 

PLEAS.E CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANf QUESTIONS. \/ATER SAHPLES AR,E DISPOSED OF 30 QAYS AFTER RECEIPT; ~OIL 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; ~ASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER. NON-SOIL) ~ILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T = NOT TESTED, N/A = NOT APPLICABLE, N/D = NOT DETECTED. 
@~ELEVATED DETECTION LI~IT DUE TO KA.TRIX INTERFERENCE. #=ELEVATED DETECTION LIKIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUAm'ITY. +=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXT~OLUHE. 
AlHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL--~"'-'-'--=-----

• ....... _.~ "'·-- ~Mv-1 ~r,t, r,o,=,\t WI S:>,154-4599 • 4ld-764-7005 • FAX .1314-764-0486 • 1-800-422-2195 



12/14/93 

DEC-14-1993 15:21 FROM CHEM BIO 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESmc. 

VERSAR, INC. - HIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROO( ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAMPLE 93344-E04002 W-7NALL #7/FOUNDRY SANO/OLD VME EAST LOT 
pTE COLLECTED 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93. 

TO 

-~~ESERVEO: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 
CONT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

"TEST NAHE RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPH 
.AROClOR 1221 <1.0 PPH 
..AROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPH 

AAOCLO~ 1242 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 <l.O PPM 
AROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPK 
PCS EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.06 

ANALYZED .METHOD 

12/13/93 S\l846 8080 
12/13/93 _SW846 8080 
12/13/93 ·S\1846 8080 
12/13/93 S'J846 8080 
12/13/93 S\1846 8080 
12/13/93 SW846 8080 
12/13/93 · SW846 8080 
12/10/93 S't/846 3580 

PAGE l 

El02 930&803 W04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

hJfill 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; SOIL 
SAHPLES WILL SE DISPOSED OF 6 \{EEKS AFTER RECEJPT; WASTE SAHPLES <NON-WATER, NON-SOIL) ';ILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AflER RECEIPT. N/T "' NOT TESTED, N/A =- NOT APPLICABLE, N/0 "' NOT DETECTED. 
@~ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #~ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$~ELEVATED DETECTION LlHIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXT~~~LUHE. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL _ ..... ~_._..i\./~------

• ~-- -·· '"'' C::'lH:;,1_,1::;oo • ,1M-7ALl-7005 • FAX .614-764-0486 • l-800-422-2195 



I 

12/14/93 

DEC-14-1993 15:22 FROM CHEM BIO 

IITCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESmc. 

VERSAR, INC. - HIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROADSUITE llS 
OAK BROOK , IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAMPLE 93344-E04003 W-6/\IALL #6/FOUNDRY SANO/OLD VHE EAST LOT 
DATE COLLECTED 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 
PRESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

TtST NAME RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1221 <l.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR l242 <1.0 PPH 
.AROCLOR 1243 <l.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.07 

PAGE 1 

E102 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ / / 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALYZED 'HETl;!QD LIHIT 

l2/13/93 :S\1846 8080 
12113/93 :swa46 so8o 
12/13/93 ;SW846 8080 
12113193 'sw846 8oso 
12/13/93 :SW846 8080 
12/13/93 S\1846 8080 
12/13/93. S\1846 8080 
12/10/93 · S\1846 3580 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH Afr( QUESTIONS. WATER SAHPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30: DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; SOIL 
SAHPLES ~ILL SE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER, NON-SQIL) WILL BE RETURNEQ 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T = NOT TESTED, NIA s NOT APPLICABLE, N/0, NOT DETECTED. 
@•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #=ELEVATED DETECTION L~HtT OUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$ • ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY~ -+ • ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXT~~LUME. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL _....,~------

-.. _. ,...._,, r----1, \A/1 C-':tl<;,1.,i'sOO. Llld-764-7005. FAX 414-764-0486. 1·800-422-2195 



12/14/93 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIEStNc. 

VERSAR, INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATlN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAHPLE 93344-E04004 W-12/VALL #12/FOUNORY SANO/OLD VHE EAST LOT 
DATE COLLECTED 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 
PRESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAME RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <l.O PPM 
AAOCLOR 1221 <l.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <l.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1248 2.4 PPH 
AROCLOR 1254 <l.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 
PCB EXTRACTION COHPLETE 

ANALYZED 

12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/10/93 

17089907585 P.08 

METHOQ 

SW846 8080 
SW846 8080 
S'n'846 8080 
S'n'846 8080 
S\l846 8080 
S'i/846 8080 
SWS-46 8080 
S't/846 3580 

PAGE 1 

£102 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

UHIT 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH Atrf QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE OlSPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER R~CElPT; m 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER. NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT, NIT• NOT TESTED, N/A = NOT APPLICABLE. N/D = NOT DETECTED. 
@; ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #~ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAHPLE QUANTITY. +=ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO EXT~~VOLUME. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL -..1.~,A:!------

• -- • ~ • ., ..... C~lCA • ..u::oo - ,1'.1.7M-700S • FAX '114-764-0486 • l-800-422-2195 



I 

DEC-14-1993 15:23 FROM CHEM BIO 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESmc. 

12/14/93 

VERSAR. INC. - HIOWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAMPLE 93344-E04005 f-9/FLOOR #9/FOUNDRY SAND/OLD VME EAST LOT 
DATE COLLECTED 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 
PRESERVED: YES TEHPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAHE RESULT !llilli 

AROCLOR 1016 <5.0 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1221 <5.0 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <5.0 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1242 5.9 PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 <5.0 ti PPM 
AROCLOR 1254 <5.0 # PPM 
AROCLOR 1260 <S.O # PPH 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.09 

PAGE l 

E102 9308803 \/04 
CS/07/ / / 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALVZED : HETHQD LIMIT 

12/13/93 S\1846 8080 
12/13/93 5"'846 8080 
12/13/93: SWS46 8080 
12/13/93: SW846 8080 
12/13/93 S\,1846 8080 
12/13/93: S\1846 8080 
12/13/93· SW846 8080 
12/10/93- S\.1846 3580 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH M QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE QISPOSEP OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; .filll!,. 
SAHPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (N0N::\,'ATER, NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURN£0 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. NIT• NOT TESTEO, NIA• NOT APPLICABLE, N/D ~ NOT DETECTED. 
@•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENC£. #•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT OUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTP.ATION. 
$ - ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO EXT~OLUHE. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL _ _,._~...,.,..'-=-----

- · - •• "-•. ,......·--•· .. ,, i:;-.i~,1.,1,:;oo • AlL1-7M-7005 • FAX 414-764-0486 • 1-800-i:!22·2195 



I 

12/14/93 

DEC-14-1993 15:23 FROM CHEM BIO 

ICICI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESmc. 

VERSAR. INC. - MID'wEST REGIOW\L OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROADSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK .IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAMPLE 93344-E04006 W-4/\IALL #4/FOUNDRY SANO/OLD VME EAST LOT 
l>ATE COLLECTED 12/10/93 llATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 
PRESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

Co«T. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAME RESULT Will 

AROCLOR 1016 <l.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLO~ 1248 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLO~ 1254 <1.0 PPM 
AROClOR 1260 <1.0 PPM 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

ANALYZED 

12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/10/93 

17089907585 P.10 

METHOD 

.S\.1846 8080 
SW846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
$',J846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
SW846 8080 
SW846 3580 

PAGE t 

E102 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

.bJJfil 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH Atff QUESTIONS. WATER SAHPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 OAYS AFTER RECEIPT; SOIL 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES {NON-YATER. NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
Ar:TER RECEIPT. N/T • NOT TESTED, N/A • NOT APPLICABLE, N/D • NOT DETECTED. 
@•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO ~PLE CONC~NTRATION. 
S = ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAHPLE QUANTITY. +, ELEVATED DETECTION LlHIT DUE TO EXT~T:OLUHE. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL _ _..Cfli~"'---------

· - · ~ · ·· .. ,, .,,,,,c, M:.oo • ,11,1_7.,_,,_7nn_r:; • FAX4l4-764-o,186 • l-800-422-2195 



DEC-14-1993 15:23 FROM CHEM BIO 

IOCl 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESmc. 

12/14/93 

VERSAR, INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK , IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAHPLE 93344-£04007 ~-11/wALL #11/FOUNORY SAND/OLD VME EAST LOT 
7DATE COLLECTED 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 
iPRESERVED: YES TEHPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

CONT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAHE lli!Jll !lli..ill 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1221 (1,0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 2.7 PPM 
AROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.11 

ANALYZED HETHOQ 

12/13/93 S\1846 8080 
12/13/93: 5"'846 8080 
12/13/93 SW846 8080 
12/13/93 SW846 8080 
12/13/93 SW846 8080 
12/13/93 S\1846 8080 
12/13/93 S\,'846 8080 
12/10/93- SW846 3S80 

PAGE 1 

E102 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

lIMIT 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; m 
SAHPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; ~ASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER, NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. NIT= NOT TESTED. N/A • NOT APPLICABLE, N/D = NOT DETECTED. 
~=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #~ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAHPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. 
AIHA ACCREDITED 

+=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXT~1. VOLUKE. 
APPROVAL _ _,_a_~-~"------

- · -·' '"'-'· r---~,, "" t:;'>.l<;J1-/li:.OO • dl4-7M-7005 • FAX .114-76-1-0486 • l-800-422-2195 



DEC-14-1993 15:24 FROM CHEM EID 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES1Nc. 

12/14/93 

VERSAR. INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAMPLE 93344-E04008 F-2/FLOOR #2/FOUNORY SAND/OLD VME EAST LOT 
•ATE COLLECTEO 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 
•RESERVED: YES TEHPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

l'EST NAHE RESULI ~ 

~OCLOR 1016 <5.0 # PPH 
OCLOR 1221 <5.0 # PPH 

.AROCLOR 1232 <5.0 # PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 9.1 PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 <5.0 II PPM 
AROCLOR 1254 <5.0 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1260 <5.0 # PPM 
PCB EXTRACTION COHPLETE 

17089907585 P.12 

PAGE 1 

E102 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ / / 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALYZED :HETHQO LIMIT 

12/13/93 SW846 8080 
12/13/93 S\1846 8080 
12/13/93 SW846 8080 
12/13/93 S\1846 8080 
12/13/93 · S\1846 8080 
12/13/93 S',{846 8080 
12/13/93 S',{846 8080 
12/10/93' S\1846 3580 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. ~ATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT:~ 
SAMPLES YILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON-'JATER, NON-SOIL} ~ILL BE RETURNEO 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T s NOT TESTED, NIA• NOT APPLICABLE, N/D, NOT DETECTED. 
@•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO HATRIX INTERFERENCE. #•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +, ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXTRACT VOLUME. 
A!HA ACCREDITED APPROVAL _(},._·...,~ .... M,_.-=-----

~-- -•· "'' c;i,c."·""'oo • 414-76'1-7005 • FAX 414-76-1-0486 • l-800-422-2195 



DEC-14-1993 15:24 FROM CHEM BIO 

ICBC! 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESmc. 

12/14/93 

VERSAR, INC. - HIOWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1S20 KENSINGTON ROADSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

kPLE 93344-E04009 F-1/FLOOR #1/FOUNDRY SANO/OLD VME EAST LOT 
.,PATE COLLECTED 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 
'RESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

IICOHT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAHPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAHE RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1242 <l .O PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.13 

ANALYZED HETHOD 

12/12/93 S\1846 8080 
12/12/93 · S',1846 8080 
12/12/93 SW846 8080 
12/12/93 SW846 8080 
12/12/93. SW846 8080 
12/12/93: SW846 8080 
12/12/93 SW846 8080 
12/10/93· SW846 3580 

PAGE l 

E102 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ I I 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

LIHIT 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH Atri QUESTIONS. \/ATER SAHPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT;~ 
SAJ:IPLES \/ILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; ~ASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER. OOH-SOIL) ~ILL 8E RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T c NOT TESTED, NIA• NOT APPLICABLE. N/D • NOT DETECTED. 
@=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT OUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. # z ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT OUE TO EXT~! VOLUME. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL _ _,_QjidU'~V..:;._ ___ _ 

·• "·-- n-~r1 f"\;-.1, rr,=,.i::.I( WI 53154-4599 • l'.114-764-7005 • FAX 41.:1-764-0436 • l-800-ll22-2195 



12/14/93 

DEC-14-1993 15:24 FROM CHEM BIO 

IC881 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIEStnc. 

VERSAR, INC. - HIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROADSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAMPLE 933.d4-E04010 ~-SNALL #5/FOUHORY SAND/OLD VHE EAST LOT 
DATE COLLECTED 12/10/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/10/93 
PRESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAMPLE ItfTEG: HEETS STANOARO 

TEST NAME RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1260 <l.0 PPM 
PCB EXTRACTION COHPLETE 

ANALYZED 

12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/13/93 
12/10/93 

17089907585 P.14 

METHOD 

S'n'846 8080 
S1./846 8080 
S',,'846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
SW846 8080 
S'n'846 8080 
S\1846 8080 
S'w846 3580 

PAGE l 

E102 9308803 W04 
CS/07/ / / 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

JJ..tlli. 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH A'f,l'f QUESTIONS. WATER SAHPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; SOIL 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED QF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON41ATER, NON-$0Il} WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T; NOT TESTED, N/A = NOT APPLICABLE, N/D = NOT DETECTED. 
@ s ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #=ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$~ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. 

. AHIA ACCREOI TED 
+~ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT OUE TO EXT~~ VOLUME. 

APPROVAL ~jV 

· ·- ~ --•" -- '"'-~ri ~,.,,, rr<>c:1\c WI 53154-4599 • tl\4-764-7005 • FAX 414-76Ll-0486 • l-800-422-2195 



DEC-21-1993 15:55 FROM CHEM BIO TO 

ICICI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES1Nc. 

12/21/93 LABORATORY REPORT 

VERSAR, INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK .IL 60521 
ATTN: OOUG DAHLBERG 

SAMPLE 93351-E04002 F-10/PROJECT # 1871.004/0LD VME EAST LOT/FOUNDRY 
SAND 

DATE COLLECTED 12/17/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/17/93 
PRESERVED: NO TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 
CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SANPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAME ~ UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <5.0 # PPM 
AROCLOR 1221 <5.0 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <5.0 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1242 <5.0 # PPM 
AROCLOR 1248 <5.0 # PPM 
AROCLOR 1254 9.9 PPM 
AROCLOR 1260 <5.0 # PPM 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.05 

PAGE l 

El02 9309069 WlS 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALYZED METHOD ill!! 

12/20/93 S\.1846 8080 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 S\/846 8080 
12/20/93 S\1846 8080 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/17/93 S\-1846 3550 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES \i'ITH ANY QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; SOIL 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NQN-\.IATER, NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T = NOT TESTED, N/A = NOT APPLICABLE, N/0 = NOT DETECTED. 
@ • ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. # = ELEVATED DETECTlOf~ LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. 
AIHA ACCREDITED 

+•ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXTRA~VOLUME. 
APPROVAL~ 

140 East Ryon Rood. Oak Creek. WI 5315d-A599 • 414-76<:1-7005 • FAX Al4-7lv.1-0486 • l-800-.d22-2195 



DEC-21-1993 15:55 FROM CHEM BIO TO 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATDRIESJNc. 

12/21/93 

VERSAR, INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROADSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAMPLE 93351-E04005 F-13/PROJECT # 1871.004/0LD VME EAST LOT/FOUNDRY 
SAND 

DATE COLLECTED 12/17/93 CATE RECEIVED 12/17/93 
PRESERVED: NO TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 
CONT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAME RESULT Yli1li 

AROCLOR 1016 <l.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1221 <l.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 <1.0, PPM 
AROCLOR 1254 <l.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPM 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.02 

ANAL vzrn , METHOD 

12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 S\1846 8080 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 S\1845 8080 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93. SW846 8080 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/17/93 SWS46 3550 

PAGE 1 

E102 9309069 WIS 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH A~ QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; §.Q1l 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER, NON-SOIL) WILL SE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T = NOT TESTED, NIA= NOT APPLICABLE, N/D ~ NOT DETECTED. 
@ = ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. # .. ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
S = ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXT~YOLUME. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL --~~...,_,{\.c...:_ ___ _ 

lll0 East Ryon Road. Oak Creek. WI 53154·4599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX LJ14-764•0486 • 1·800·422·2195 
- - - . - - . - . - ··-



DEC-21-1993 15:55 FROM CHEM BIO TO 

,~, 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESJNc. 

12/21/93 

VERSAR. INC. - HIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROADSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK .IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAMPLE 93351-E04004 F-12/PROJECT # 1871.004/0LO VME EAST LOT/FOUNDRY 
SAND 

DATE COLLECTED 12/17/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/17/93 
PRESERVED: NO TEMPEP-ATURE: ON ICE 
CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAME RESULT l!N.ill 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1232 <1.0 · PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 <l.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1248 <l.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPM 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.03 

PAGE 1 

El02 9309069 ~15 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALYZED METHOD LIMIT 

12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 S'r/846 8030 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/17/93 $W846 3550 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH AWi QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED QF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; SOIL 
SAMPLES WlLL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER, NON-SOil) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. NIT• NOT TESTED, NIA= NOT APPLICABLE, N/D = NOT DETECTED. 
@ = ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. # • ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$ a ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. 
AIHA ACCREDITED 

+=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EX'Ff.C[ VOLUME. 
APPROVAL_,.__~-¥.:.+------

140 East Ryon Rood. Oak Creek. WI 53154-4599 • 414-76-1-7005 • FAX 414-764-0486 • l-800-422-2195 



I 

DEC-21-1993 15:55 FROM CHEM BID TD 

!CIC] 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATOR/ES1Nc. 

12/21/93 

VERSAR, INC. - HIWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROADSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAMPLE 93351-E04003 F-11/PROJECT # 1871.004/0LO VME EAST LOT/FOUNDRY 
SAND 

DATE COLLECTED 12/17/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/17/93 
PRESERVED: NO TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 
CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAMPLE lNTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAME RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPM. 
AROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1248 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPM 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.04 

PAGE 1 

E102 9309069 W15 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALYZED METHOD LIMIT 

12/20/93 S'r/846 8080 
12/20/93 SW346 8080 
12/20/93 S',,1846 SOSO 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 SW8~6 8080. 
12/20/93 SW846 8080 
12/20/93 SW~6 8080 
12/17/93 SW846 3550 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT;~ 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER, NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T = NOT TESTED, N/A = NOT APPLICABLE, N/D = NOT DETECTED. 
@=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE 10 SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. 
AIi-iA ACCREDITED 

+ = ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO E,X}MCT VOLUME. 
APPROVAL --"~...L..'.C,._, ____ _ 

140 East Ryon Rood. Oak Creek. WI 53154-4599 • 414-764-7005 • FAX 414-7M-Otl86 • 1-800-422-2195 
,.....,._ ....... c-... ·=--... "··--·I: ......... A1A "'7L? .,ALn - \All ""''n I_....., ,.... ........ :,:--J.i-- M.'l.A1"'1n"')l"l,t'"\r"'I, 



DEC-30-1993 18=17 FROM CHEM BIO 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESrNc. 

12/30/93 

VERSAR, INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROADSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABORATORY REPORT 

SAMPLE 93357-E04002 F-14/FLOOR LOCATION #14/SOIL/OLD VME EAST LOT/ 
PROJECT #1871.004 

DATE COLLECTED 12/23/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/23/93 
PRESERVED: t() TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 

TO 

CONT, INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAHPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAHE RESULT !.lliill 

AROCLOR 1016 <5.0 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1221 <5.0 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <5.0 # PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 <5.0 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 <5.0 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1254 5.6 PPH 
AROCLOR 1260 <5.0 # PPH 
CONFIRMATION ? DELETE 
PCB EXTRACTION COHPLETE 

17089907585 P.02 

PAGE 

E102 9309269 W04 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALYZED t1lli!QQ LIMIT 

12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 ·sw846 soso 
12/30/93 ·sw&46 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 ........ 
12/28/93 SW846 3540 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. WATtR SAHPLES ARE OlSPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; .sQ11 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WAST; SAMPLES (NON-WATER, NON-SOI~) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T ~ NOT TESTED, N/A = NOT APPLICABLE, N/0 • NOT DETECTED. 
@=ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAHPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. 
AU!A ACCREDITED 

+ - ELEVATtD DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO EXTRACT VOLUME. 
APPROVAL _..,_Jx\4,........,.,..) ____ _ 

140 East Ryon Road, Oak Creek. WI 53154-4599 • 414-76<1-7005 • FAX 414•764-0486 • l-800-~22-2195 
·----·--·~- ····-·· ...... -.-1 ..... _ •.. 



DEC-30-1993 18!18 FROM CHEM BIO 

72/30/93 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIESJNc. 

VERSAR, INC. - MIDWEST REGIOI-IAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAOSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

LABOP.ATORY REPORT 

TO 

93357-E04003 F-15/FLOOR LOCATION #15/SOIL/OLO VHE EAST LOT/ 
PROJECT #1871.004 

~ATE COLLECTED 12/23/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/23/93 
FRESERVEO: NO TEHPERATURE: ON ICE 
CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAHPLE INTEG: MEETS STANDARD 

iEST NAME RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPH 
~ROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPH 
~ROCLOR 1232 <l.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1242 <1.0 PPH 

IROCLOR 1248 <1.0 PPH 
ROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 

:AROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 
iONFIRMATION ? DELETE 

CB EXTl'.ACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.03 

PAGE 

E102 9309269 W04 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANAL,YZED .!is.I!iQQ .lJlfil 

12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 5"'846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 .$\,/846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 •••• ,.,r 

12/28/93 SW846 3540 

•LEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. WATER SAHPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT;~ 
SAMPLES WILL BE DISPOSED OF 6 W~~KS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER, NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 

FTER RECEI T. NIT• NOT TESTED, NIA= NOT APPLICABLE, N/D ~ NOT DETECTED. 
• ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO HATRIX INTERFERENCE. #•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
• ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. + n ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO EXTRACT VOLUME. 

~If-IA ACCREDITED . APPROVAL _ ......... ltM ........ \._) ___ _ 

140 Eost Ryan Road. Oak Creek, WI 5315d-L1599 • Al4-764-7005 • FAX 414-764•0486 • 1·800·422·2195 
"'!--•r--.~--- n: ... __ .L.1: __ A,A -,.Ln '7Al.f'"I - \All r"\t\tn,_L-.. ,_. _ _..,r, __ .,_~--- .,_.,..,A.,,..,11"1 .... ,..._""' .... 



DEC-30-1993 18=18 FROM CHEM EID TO 

12/30/93 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES1NC. 

LABORATORY REPORT 

VERSAR. INC. - HIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROADSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

SAMPLE 93357-E04004 F-16/FLOOR LOCATION #16/SOIL/OLD VHE EAST LOT/ 
PROJECT #1871.004 

DATE COLLECTED 12/23/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/23/93. 
PRESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 
CONT. INTEGRITY: MEETS STANDARD SAMPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAME RESULT UNITS 

AROCLOR 1016 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1221 <1.0 PPM 
AROCLOR 1232 <l.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1242 <l.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1254 <1.0 PPH 
AROCLOR 1260 <1.0 PPH 
CONFIRHATION ? DELETE 
PCB EXTRACTION COMPLETE 

17089907585 P.04 

PAGE 1 

E102 9309269 W04 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

ANALYZrn METHOD LIMIT 

12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 S',1846 8080 
12/30/93 S\.1846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 S\.1846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 w,t,rt•:1: 

12/28/93 S',,/846 3540 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. ~ATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSED OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT; SOIL 
SAMPLES \JILL BE DISPOSED or 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT; WASTE SAMPLES (NON-WATER. NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNED 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. NIT= NOT TESTED, N/A • NOT APPLICABLE, N/D ~ NOT DETECTED. 
@=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE. #=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO EXTRACT VQLUME. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL --=-jll.:j'l',~~.J>.b-JL-__ _ 

140 East Ryon Rood. Oak Creek. WI ~154-4599 • 41.1-764-7005 • FAX 414-764·0486 • l-800-422-2195 
-•• I - I ... • -~.-. _ _,,,.. lltt ...... ,,... I I -- tT,t 1• .,,_.,,.,.._,... .... -..-..-. 



DEC-30-1993 18=18 FROM CHEM EID TO 

IOCI 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
LABORATORIES1Nc. 

12/30/93 LABORATORY REPORT 

VERSAR. INC. - MIDWEST REGIONAL OFFICE 
1520 KENSINGTON ROADSUITE 115 
OAK BROOK ,IL 60521 
ATTN: DOUG DAHLBERG 

SAMPLE 93357-£04005 F-17/FLOOR LOCATION #17/SOIL/OLO VHE EAST LOT/ 
PROJECT #1871.004 . 

DATE COLLECTED 12/23/93 DATE RECEIVED 12/23/93 
PRESERVED: YES TEMPERATURE: ON ICE 
CONT. INTEGRITY: HEETS STANDARD SAHPLE INTEG: HEETS STANDARD 

TEST NAME RESULT lllilli. 

AROCLOR 1016 <19 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1221 <19 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1232 <19 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1242 <19 # PPH 
AROCLOR 1248 <19 # PPH 
AROCLOR 12S4 19 P?H 
AROCLOR 1260 <10 # PPH 
CONFIRMATION ? DELETE 
PCB EXTRACTION COHPLETE 

17089907585 P.05 

PAGE 1 

El02 9309269 \104 

CHAIN OF CUSTOOV 

ANALYZED METHOD ill!I 

12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 S080 
12/30/93 ·S'if846 8080 
12/30/93 SW846 8080 
12/30/93 ****** 
12/28/93 SW846 3540 

PLEASE CONTACT CLIENT SERVICES WITH ANY QUESTIONS. WATER SAMPLES ARE DISPOSEO OF 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT: SOIL 
SAMPLES Wtll BE DISPOSED OF 6 WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT: WASTE SAMPLES (NOH-\,/AT£R, NON-SOIL) WILL BE RETURNEQ 6 WEEKS 
AFTER RECEIPT. N/T • NOT TESTED, NIA= NOT APPLICABLE, N/0 ~ NOT DETECTED. 
@; ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO HATRIX INTERFERENCE. #=ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION. 
$=ELEVATED DETECTION LIMIT DUE TO SAMPLE QUANTITY. +•ELEVATED DETECTION LIHIT DUE TO EXTRACT VOLUME. 
AIHA ACCREDITED APPROVAL __,,,,,_.]~\fi\lU_\,_,)J..__ ___ _ 

140 East Ryon Road. Oak Creek.WI 5315d-L1599 • .:114-76.:1-7005 • FAX 414-764-0486 • 1-800-422-2195 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD /COL 
PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME /4/ PARAMETERS 

INDUSTRIAL 

~ /,47/,uct/ J/ff/f- ;)-~:' 
I I o..J.-. 

HYGIENE SAMPLE !----
V -1-
!..- vS 

SAMPLERS: (Signature) 
V /_/; (Printed) 

--11/2 :/4 / -pJ/2 ,z:· ' H11i:kf' / /1/,, /'5r, J.,.v-
.·,. / • '/ ··._ .m....-· 

~ :,/ &. /Pi<? / l!.; -~ .HU\ 

// 
REMARKS ,,. .. 

\J" FIELD ii: Ill 
i 

SAMPLE DATE TIME :E c( STATION LOCATION o· ~ 0 a: 
~ NUMBER .. u Cl ;vi A ./~,1 'x 

(/J-1 12-'1. 1,~,~3< V I ... lt,,J/ ~"'- ,.;, l? I V t;;,,, 
I _,,. 

I 

J w. ;j_ l,Jrl/0 !Ab/I h ,1/"l't:J 11-
\. 

, 
I lJ- /{) Ii/; 'iO / ,A./t,t//s/J> • .#16' p. I I? 

~ I 

!AJ-9 /~:~~ IAJ,j/ ~a.,,1lt tJq . 
...... W-A 14:,;f:j fA/c.,/1 '5a,._,1/, ti 8 

I 
\. (j- - ~ /~;I)<' [/,..~ 4.__,;1/,- ;I.<. 
' f-6 

I 

i /~:10 f / -,/..r L- I, J;J, 6 

' ,V ,u floo1 
, 

I~ ·U ff- 7 14':1.f ~,:,,,.tf Ir t1 7 I!,' 
, . 

. -. r ,, • 

------~ 
Relinq~ished by: (~1'gnature) £ Date I Time Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature) Date I Time Received by: (Signature/ ~-· 
· /1-h.1:a,//tt~f'U, 11-'1-t611<.~,);; Q.;r~-en- I 
(Printed) 

ff/1 ~p I /f4o /4~ 
(Printed) (Printed) (Printed) 

Relinquished by: (Signature) · .· :· Date / Time Received for Laboratory by: Date/ Time Remarks }&.,r J.) -. I . . (Signature) I fl,~~(./, j .,( /2- I ~ - ', .S ; /:Jo_;~ 0.:, I~ - '? ·, 
')' (7vf ;<,qu - 71;,8 

(Printed) - (Printed) - 7;t. >,-.,:- '-/ ,. I l,Jc:,.,,,,/7 !?ii?1i.l' 

- ~~u,..: ~A--1/,-> t,,-..,.-/1 lt> ,'v .v ,l.,J.,. /2- /J.t:d - ,. 
Distribution: Original Plus One Accompanies Shipment (white and yellow); Copy to Coordinator Field Files (pink). 



-
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME 

G,,,d l:J+ /4 / PARAMETERS INDUSTRIAL 

I §7 I. c):)L/ Q) (J VmE HYGIENE SAMPLE 

{Priohdl /2' SAMPLERS: (Signature} 

-Y,/4/411/ ff/;/i~ a11C/to.el /;t?!lc!Y f~ 
REMARKS Ci 

FIELD a: m 
STATION LOCATION fa~ ~j SAMPLE DATE TIME :E ~ 

0 a: 
1,1.,t,,. /v I ,le' NUMBER u CJ 

I- 10 J~-17 q :,o V {Io~ r ord-J J/' a Io I v I/ /.t) vY' di/ c;.,:>z,_,,,. d.. 

-F-1} /2..,17 IO:~ ✓ Cl.:,a I 'iX"t:t-11<-V' t1 I I I V 

~- );;;). r;J.. /7 I I= <IQ 
,/ f loo! Io<"~ J.,t.«1 .ti 12 I V 

{- /3 /:J./1 I/ ;tt'f v f(ay I Of'tl IJ tN'\ J! 13 v v l. v I 

'------- r---r--- ,___ --r----..L4.- ~ 
I 

. --------- ---- r--. i--- ..... 
1-----. r-- r--._ 

r--r----___ 

~-

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/ Time Rece~: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/ Time Received by: (Signature} 

~~ :{;. A~k7> 11- 11 I ,s:ro ~ 1 I / ,a~ ~.~\ . ~. l~\tz._,,,~ ~,l7, ~j?✓ /// , - ~M 

(Printed) (Printed) (..) (Printed) (Printed) 

tfl{Jclto,f' ( tt/e ~ Li, ~\Ir\ -;t oq,.e.r 
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/ Time Received for Laboratory by: Date/ Time Remarks ~ /.J 

.. ~ Id-"";;\)-') 3 I (Signature) I 2 ·> •... -~~ .. 
tl,, t-i \~ (&'/?cB) C"f1<>· 75EK 

(Printed) (Printed) 
. .{.~ X .J ·O lb"'7 

Distribution: Original Plus One Accompanies Shipment (white and yellow); Copy to Coordinator Field Flies (pink). 

I 

I Y. -rv 
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-
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

PROJECT NO. PROJECdAME £,,,-/ fo-1- /4 / &I - rlwtE 
~ 

SAMPLERS: (Signature) /-; ",;WL~~r I w~ 14 1~: t1;f, c;/;1 r, t ( ✓1f !lr c /~r--vt· 

FIELD a: 03 
STATION LOCATION fa? SAMPLE DATE TIME :::lE < 

0 a: 
NUMBER c., C, 

w,1 12-IO vo:,1t; t/ Wu!( :ti 7 I 
//\) -6 10:t/Cf Mrf:tt 
/N-IZ vor,t W Ji ;It I z_ 

f-~ {l!ao _f l1w:J:i'1 
F-s l I.'() ( flow# J 
f-:? II .'t 0 .f/o~ fit} 
{-l/ II~ I 1 ,((0,1/ .J't/ 
/;1J---s 113~21 ~ w11tt:3 
{.;ti- l/ /~:2!, ~;/ ;tJt-f 

w-11 15:~( ~ti JJ I I 
f.1_ /-Z,: ,10 £/flr-/Jf ~ 
f -I \/ /"3:e/?, \V {laol' ft I \. I/ / 
Relinquished by: (Signature_J,::_A Date I Time Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature) 

~o/4✓~(\I 7?-t J.. 4 19:,., -o. ;(~ 
(Printed) 

w1✓ot,pef tttli 
tJSrinted) (Printed) 

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date I Time Received for Laboratory by: Date I Time Remarks 

I (Signature) I 
(Printed) (Printed) 

Distribution: Original Plus One Accompanies Shipment (white and yellow); Copy to Coordinator Field Files (pink). 

PARAMETERS 
INDUSTRIAL 

~ HYGIENE SAMPLE -

REMARKS 

rJ.11.e.. •/yJ ,._ 

~J "f '=x;.,. ! 

) 
I 

\1/ 
Date I Time Received by: (Signature) 

I 
(Printed) 



- "" ·• ·rr .. -s.: .., .. 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME /4/ PARAMETERS 
INDUSTRIAL 

~ OIJ 1/WlE fv<;-f {o-r HYGIENE SAMPLE 

SAMPLERS: (Signature) ;f,,./ 'M~:~~I Welk 
~ .... 

~,l,Jl1/ _,.J'//Pn );-· 
,.. .. 

§ 
½ REMARKS 

FIELD a: Ill // SAMPLE DATE TIME ::E < STATION LOCATION o· 0 a: 
~ ,.#f,k, 'i NUMBER CJ CJ 

' l/\1- e:( f//4tl ;:I< i,,· . 
12--ID ~;t:;D V \ V .£,~Jv~4.,.,J-

·~ 

"'-I'--._ 

-----r-- ._ 

~~ 
. ---------

r--- r--r---. --r-.... r--..... 
-.......... 

I'---.... 
i-.. 

~ 
~ . · .. 

~ 
Relinquished by: (Signature} Date I Time Received by: (Signature} Relinquished by: (Signature} Date I Time Received by: (Signature} ~ 

l~,,f~// ~k 1,;1-/J-J /t/!~ ra;(~ I 
'' (Printed) ~(Printed) (Printed) (Printed) 

J!/;cit()el /tit /4 
Relinquished by: (Signature} Date I Time Received for Laboratory by: Date I Time Remarks a" /;,y 1::i-1~/-o/$ 

I (Signature} 

I -,R't'~i,/4 

-~'I- /J/"1,-,,,, ,~-/ l?~s .,,ll> le, L/e,?c,f /l,/~ -
(Printed) (Printed) I ?c:6JCJ'i~- ?:>?3.., 

Distribution: Original Plus One Accompanies Shipment (white and yellow); Copy to Coordinator Field Files (pink). 



II .. --~--:•.•--++ - • . t1"""1tT-tt-.--'" I.,..,.........,, Ill .... 

,,e,·s111:c. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD J 
f • 

PROJECT NO. PROJEC,;rME . /4,l PARAMETERS 
INDUSTRIAL y 

· ·· IJ l/WiE J: z;, c; -I ( u+'!·~ HYGIENE SAMPLE -
I B. 7 r. dZJ~ 

N - E/D'J-SAMPLERS: (Sig7eJ -· (Printed) //' I)~(./ '1 t.. I'S J . J),qrlt..~. !-.'ff' {&)tJ:i&9 . ,L /7/;;_1/ ~ 
/•L•'i ,' ' • /_/_ v 

,/41/ i REMARKS ., , \.,/ ~-
1~/;.3 / tl3 FIELD a: IXI 

SAMPLE DATE TIME :=: < STATION LOCATION o· ({ 0 a: , t?.33~ NUMBER u Cl 

-f- }LI n;2Jfr. 2~?,o / ..[l~w lo('c../1'(\ * 1e/ I ,/ E. f.?1 :le; b-; L.-,, 
~J'-11e: G Lc'l".Af1~ r-/ 

AOJAtErJr ro fi;._ ( Fr .5-o...,,t 

-r-,r ~~ 2.:321 / f;ow-- Ire~~,;- I / G iJi Vo O_~ J1t>6, w All. I ~, l!AS'i" 

'~/4 / € tz>i llo Ii' . 

~ -/'1 °l:37 FLo,:,n. l~,J;-r,,,,,,J !f lfo r / by S,/JE. -.vAt:.<... 
I 

:3 .S"vrlf 

F- -17 !~Aa ./ 6 r?J~ Vo bS-
I; 

2:'10 ·~ J.. "~ lof:.A.77r,:,a/ -if= r, f / F,-1 .., - .s e .tJ ,l'rl e.-v r l'.'.3A.s £' 

,., . .. I ·;1r·•,--.\ ... ~.. . 
,( . in. I 

. '· :•~ .;,~\\.:~ ... t ! , .. -",,,.·. - i 'I , 
,; ;:--.,7_··-~·~{f ~~;:····· 

.. 

/\ . (;t;; ' : 'ignawre} ~. 
Date/ Time Ri~s1{~~ R¼u~: -~gnawre} 

Date/ Time rJ7~~~Jtlltf PU ~- .~-- /~~~70 - 1111':¥0 ./ I 1-A?iqi 3;~ i-

-..... -
.,(Printeti~ . ·-. (Printed) () (Printed) 1,/ (P;intecll I ' 
!;7 ... ,., ~tAJ'_/ LJA;/t ,,;~.:;,r.,~ J~Pflnn. Sec::t~ef 

- ,A 

'otl!lti ~ )2 )Df,° I Time . . -s jl 6£{) (Sign J . Rece=tyJ~tn f?P31f35c Remarks 

frinted) t -! > <ir.: (Printed) 

" 
. ~· -.:.~ :;~;: ;_;-:· .· . ~:<: :-~:-·• ... J . . , .. 

Distribution: Original Plus Ona Accompanies Shipment (white and yellow); Copy.to Coordinator Field FIias (pink), • . 
• >·,• ••f••~•'"•"'1,'''. ., .. ~ _'•, _, .... _.1 ... .';._ldf.•• .:-N,.,_, • ~ r"Jl•.;~tft.,..,t,,!'D-'t;°~;'~\· 



PAGE _1_ OF_1_ 
VERSAR. INC. 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION SHEET 

PHOTO DATE TIME DIRECT ION 
NUMBER (24 hrs.) TAKEN 

1 12-10-93 08:48 East 

2 12-10-93 09:30 I/est 

3 12-10-93 10:10 East 

4 12-10-93 11 :30 Northeast 

5 12-10-93 13:00 N/A 

6 12-11 -93 12:00 Southeast 

7 12-11-93 13:00 Southeast 

8 12-17-93 10:20 South 

9 12-17-93 14:45 Southwest 

CAMERA TYPE:~D~is~p~o~s~a=b~l~e _______ _ 

ROLL NUMBER: 1 & 2 FILM TYPE: 200 speed 

PHOTO TAKEN BY: Michael Melton 

JOB: Perkins Avenue East Lot 

PCB Soil Remediation 

Versar Job No. 1871.004 

LOCATION 

Grading access road to area to be excavated 

Excavating soil impacted with PCBs 

Stockpiling excavated soil onto polyethylene 

Excavating contaminated soil 

Removed upper 3' portion of EMll-3 with bentonite 

Excavation near completion 

Excavation at end of the initial phase of work 

Second phase of soil excavation 

Covering stockpiles with polyethylene 







9 



I 

I 

TABLE 3 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
PCB REMEDIATION 



I 

I 

Sample# 

W-1 

W-2 

W-3 

W-4 

W-5 

W-6 

W-7 

W-8 

W-9 

W-10 

W-11 

W-12 

F-1 

F-2 

F-3 

F-4 

F-5 

F-6 

F-7 

F-8 

F-9 

F-10 

TABLE 3 
PCB CLEAN-UP, EXCAVATION ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

EAST LOT, PERKINS AVENUE SITE 
WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN 

PCB BY ALOCLOR, RES UL TS EXPRESSED IN PARTS PER MILLION (ppm) 

1016 1221 1232 1242 1248 1254 1260 Total PCBs 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<5.0 <5.0 

<1.0 <1.0 < 1 .0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1 .0 <1.0 <1.0 

<20 <20 < 20 ;;:;;;;;:;;;;;;;g4;;;;;:;:;:;;;;;;: < 20 < 20 

<1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<10 <10 <10 <10 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 

<5.0 <5.0 

<5.0 <5.0 

-1-
g:\d\1871004\calcdata\pcb-tab.3 



Sample # 

F-11 

F-12 

F-13 

F-14 

F-15 

F-16 

F-17 

TABLE 3 
PCB CLEAN-UP, EXCAVATION ANALYTICAL RES UL TS 

EAST LOT, PERKINS AVENUE SITE 
WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN 

PCB BY ALOCLOR, RESULTS EXPRESSED IN PARTS PER MILLION (ppm) 

1016 1221 1232 1242 1248 1254 1260 Total PCBs 

< 1 .0 < 1 .0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1 .0 < 1 .0 < 1 .0 < 1 .0 

< 1.0 < 1 .0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1 .0 < 1 .0 < 1 .0 < 1 .0 

< 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1 .0 < 1 .0 < 1 .0 

<5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 

<5 .0 <5 .0 <5.0 <5 .0 < 5.0 <5 .0 <5 .0 < 5.0 

<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 < 1 .0 < 1 .0 < 1.0 < 1.0 

<19 <19 <19 <1 9 

Note: W = Wall samples from excavation 
F = Floor samples from excavation 
Shaded areas indicate analytical concentrations above practible quantitation limit 

- 2-
g: Id\ 1871004 \calcdata\pcb-tab. 3 
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FIGURES 9, 10, AND 11 

I EXCAVATION GEOMETRY AND SAMPLE LOCATIONS 
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PLAN VIEW OF PCB REM ED IA TION AND SAMPLE LOCATIONS 

DESIGNED: APPROVED: FOR: 

DRAWN: JDJ DAlE: 12/13/9.3 -
CHECKED: SCALE: AS NOTED VME AMERICAS, INC. 

,,e,•sa,~HC. 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAD PRO..ECT NO. 1871.002 

OAK BROOK, IL. 60521 DRA'f.lNG NO. 18712A 7 
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SECOND PHASE OF PCB REMEDIATION AND SAMPLE LOCATIONS 6 ----------------------------------~ " ~ DESIGNED: APPROVED: FOO: 

DRAWN: JDJ DAlE: 12/21/9.3 -
CHECKED: SCALE: AS NOTED VME AMERICAS, INC. 
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TillE: FIGURE 11 
FINAL ROUND OF PCB REMEDIATION AND SAMPLE LOCATIONS 

DESIGNED: APPROVED: FOR: 

ORAV!N: JDJ OAlE: 1/4/94 -
CHECKED: SCALE: AS NOTED VME AMERICAS, INC. 

,,c,•sa,~HC. 
1520 KENSINGTON ROAD PRO.ECT NO. 1871.004 

OAK BROOK, IL. 60521 DRA'MNG NO. 18714A8 




